[image: image1.png]



P.O. Box 119


Gjoa Haven, NU  X0B 1J0
kNK5 wmoEp5 vtmpq

Tel: (867) 360-6338
Nunavut Water Board
Fax: (867) 360-6369
NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1May 10, 2002











NWB1NAN9702

May 10, 2002

Mr. Godfrey W. McDonald

BREAKWATER RESOURCES LTD.

95 Wellington St. West, Suite 2000,

Toronto, Ontario M5J 2N7

Subject:
NWB Decision for Hearing of the Nanisivik Mine Closure Application

Dear Mr. McDonald:

The Nunavut Water Board (NWB) has received and reviewed the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB) screening decision dated May 9, 2002 regarding your application for a licence for the closure of the Nanisivik Mine filed with the NWB.  This water license application was forwarded to the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB) on March 1, 2002 for its Nunavut Land Claims Agreement (NLCA) screening determination. In reaching NIRB’s decision to screen the application without a formal impact review hearing, the NIRB chair wrote to us with a  “ . . . strong recommendation that the NWB not only hold a comprehensive hearing, but does so as soon as possible to address NTI’s concerns . . .”.

Pursuant to Article 13 of the NLCA and section 55 of the Nunavut Waters and Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal Act (NWAct) we are giving notice that from 60 days of the date of this letter, the NWB will conduct a public hearing in relation to your application in Arctic Bay, the community most affected by Breakwater’s water licence application. As I indicated in earlier correspondence on this subject, the decommissioning of the Nanisivik Mine also involves the landowners (DIAND for federal Crown Lands, and the Government of Nunavut for Commissioner’s Lands); therefore we expect this hearing to cover all land and water related issues as regards the abandonment and restoration of the mine.

Consistent with this formal notice, the NWB will be faxing notice of this letter and hearing not only to our normal distribution list and the Minister of DIAND, but also to the Municipality of Arctic Bay, local organizations, and to our community liaison coordinator Levi Barnabas. Our instructions to the coordinator are to distribute this notice as broadly as possible in the form of the attached notice, on all Arctic Bay public buildings and businesses, and distribution to residents if feasible.  Also, we are concurrently notifying the Nunatsiaq News of this upcoming hearing. 

If your have any questions, please contact our office.

Yours truly, 

Original signed by

Philippe di Pizzo

Executive Director

cc: 
Minister Robert Nault, 

Full Distribution List

NWB1NAN9702 - May 10, 2002 – distribution list

Nanisivik Mine

Steven Keenan

skeenan@nu.breakwater.ca  (867) 436-7435





Bill Heath

bheath@nu.breakwater.ca 





Bob Carreau
       bcarreau.caribout@attglobal.net  (506) 546-1100

NTI


Carson Gillis

cgillis@polarnet.ca  
(867) 983-2723

NTI


Stefan Lopatka

slopatka@polarnet.ca 

NIRB


Stephanie Briscoe
sbriscoe@polarnet.ca


NIRB


Gladys Joudrey

gladys@polarnet.ca    
 (867) 983-2594

NWB Legal


Bill Tilleman

tilleman@naturelaw.com


QIA, Lands               
                Solamie Shoo                    lands@nunanet.com          
  (867) 979-3238

QWB





qwbrwo@nunanet.com 
  (867) 979-1491

NWMB


Josee Galipeau

jgalipeau@nwmb.com         (867) 979-7785

DIAND-Iqaluit

Carl McLean

mcleanc@inac.gc.ca 

DIAND-Iqaluit

Paul Smith

smithp@inac.gc.ca     
 (867) 975-4560

DIAND-Legal

Lee Webber

lee.webber@justice.gc.ca 

DFO-Iqaluit


Jordan deGroot 

degrootj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca   867) 979-8039

EC-YK


Paula Pacholek

paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca
(867 873-8185

DSD


Paul Partridge

ppartridge@gov.nu.ca        (867)975-5980





Bernie MacIsaac

bmacisaac@gov.nu.ca 

Baf-Health Board

Bruce Trotter

btrotter@gov.nu.ca
(867) 979-7659

CG&T


Doug Sitland

dsitland@gov.nu.ca
(867)979-5811

Department of Transportation
Enuk Pauloosie

epauloosie@gov.nu.ca 

Mayor of Arctic Bay

Joanasie Akumalik



 (867) 439-8767

Arctic Bay QIA







 (867) 439-8018

Arctic Bay HTO







 (867) 439-8916

Arctic Bay MLA

Rebecca Uqi Williams
rwilliams@gov.nu.ca
 (867) 975-5036

Hamlet of Arctic Bay







 (867) 439-8767

Northern Store, Arctic Bay






 (867) 439-8725

Taqqut Co-op, Arctic Bay






 (867) 439-8765

Liason Coordinator

Levi Barnabas

ipiarjuk@msn.com 
 (867) 439-8217

Acres International

Ramli Halim

rhalim@acres.com
Loretta Kanatsiak




lkanatsiak@yahoo.com 

Nunatsiaq News




mcconk@nortext.com

